DE.O1
Board of Public Works

Operating Budget Data

($ in Thousands)

FY 01 FY 02 FY 03 % Change

Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year
General Fund $12,004 $9,276 $5,766 ($3,510) (37.8%)
Special Fund 625 1,125 1,125 0 0.0%
Total Funds $12,629  $10,401 $6,891  ($3,510)  (33.7%)

® The Board of Public Works' anticipated transfer of general funds in fiscal 2002, in the amount of
$1,976,566 to the Maryland Emergency Medical System Operating Fund will be deferred upon
enactment of the fiscal 2003 budget hill.

® The fiscal 2003 allowance provides $3.5 million less in general funds than in fiscal 2002. Over half
of that reduction is due to funding not being assigned to the grant program that provides aid to local
governments for projects and facility improvements.

e Thefiscal 2003 funding includes an additional $527,000 for grantsto private nonprofit groups and an
increase of $62,000 to support day-to-day administration.

Personnel Data

FY 01 FY 02 FY 03

Actual Working Allowance Change
Regular Positions 9.00 9.00 9.00 0.00
Contractual FTES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Personne 9.00 9.00 9.00 0.00
Vacancy Data: Regular Positions
Budgeted Turnover: FY 03 0.00 0.00%
Positions Vacant as of 12/31/01 0.00 0.00%

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.
For further information contact: Terri Bacote-Charles Phone: (410) 946-5530




DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

Analysisin Brief

| ssues

Increasing Grantsto Private Nonprofit Groups While Approving Cost Containment Actions:. Despite
announced cost containment actionsto most State agencies, the alowance provides an 11% increase for
grantsto nonprofit groups. TheDepartment of L egidative Servicesrecommendsfundingtheongoing
grants at the fiscal 2001 amount in recognition of the State’s need for cost containment actions.

Recommended Actions

Funds

1.  Reduce funding for legal service support. $2,500
2. Reduce funding for training and staff development. 1,000
3. Reduce funding for the travel corporate purchasing card. 1,000
4.  Reduce funding for advertising and legal publication. 1,000
5. Reduce funding for printing and reproduction. 2,500
6.  Reduce funding for rental equipment. 1,000
7. Reduce funding for education and training contracts. 3,500
8.  Reduce funding for office assistance. 1,000
9.  Reduce funding for other contractual services. 1,000
10. Reduce funding for data processing supplies. 1,500
11. Reduce funding for the supplies corporate purchasing card. 2,500
12.  Reduce funding for replacement equipment. 5,000
13. Reduce funding for additional equipment. 3,000
14. Reduce funding for grants to nonprofit groups. 154,000
Total Reductions $ 180,500



DE.O1
Board of Public Works

Operating Budget Analysis

Program Description

The Board of Public Works (BPW) comprisesthe Governor, Comptroller, and Treasurer. The board
approvestheexpenditureof al sumsappropriated through Stateloansauthorized by the General Assembly
and funds appropriated for capital improvements, except those appropriated for State roads, bridges, and
highways. The board approves leases and contracts executed by State agencies. It adopts and
promulgatesrules, regulations, and proceduresfor theadministration of the State’s procurement law. The
board approves certain actions of the State Public School Construction Program, including the allocations
which are paid to each county and to Baltimore City. The board also approves the amount and timing of
bond sales.

The board is aso responsible for the issuance of licenses to people seeking to dredge in or to place
fill on Statetidal wetlands. The Wetlands Administrationisadivision of the board which conducts public
hearings, prepares written recommendations, and issues licenses after approval by the board. This
program also coordinates the State’s wetlands licensing program with other governmental agencies,
landowners, and the general public.

The budget for BPW contains funds for the administrative staff of the board, a contingency fund to
supplement general fund appropriations when necessary, grant funds for private nonprofit groups, funds
to pay settlements and judgments against the State, and funds for certain capital purposes including the
State Public School Construction Program.

Fiscal 2002 Adjustments
Proposed Deficiency

BPW's anticipated transfer of genera funds in fiscal 2002, in the amount of $1,976,566, to the
Maryland Emergency Medical System Operating Fund (MEM SOF) will be deferred upon enactment of
the budget bill (SB175/HB150). The BPW’s fiscal 2002 appropriation contained general funds which
wereto be transferred to the MEM SOF to cover the final payment of the twelfth Medevac helicopter. |If
enacted, the legislation will delay this transfer to MEMSOF until fisca 2007 and will make the
appropriated general funds available for other purposes in fiscal 2002.

Cost Containment

Thefiscal 2002 general fund appropriation for BPW was adjusted downward by $2,000, as part of the
Governor’s announced package (October 17, 2001) of budget reductions for cost containment (hiring
freeze and 1.5% cuts in certain operating expenses). The actual budget amendment withdrawing the

3



DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

appropriation has not been processed; however, BPW’ s planned action for costs reduction isto lower its
spending for building interior work. This includes items such as cleaning carpets or draperies or
performing interior repairs.

Although BPW was provided an exemption to the hiring freeze component, if it had been imposed it
would have achieved no cost savings since there are no vacancies (last open position October 2000). The
$2,000 planned reduction represents a 1.20% decline in operating expenses for fiscal 2002 (excluding
grants and fixed costs).

Governor’s Proposed Budget

There aretwo types of appropriations madein BPW’ sbudget: fundsto support the operations of the
agency and funds budgeted in pass-through accounts. The fiscal 2003 allowance for BPW is$6.9 million,
adecrease of $3.5 million (-33.7%) below the fiscal 2002 working appropriation. Exhibit 1 shows that
the decrease isin general funds and is primarily due to changesin funding for the pass-through accounts.

Agency Operations

The operations of BPW are budgeted in two programs: the Administration Office and the Wetlands
Administration. The budget for these programs increases by 8.1% and only dightly offsets the overall
general fund reduction. The increase provides additional monies for personnel expenses ($59,639) and
operating expenses ($2,483). The personnel increase coversthefiscal 2003 increments, the annualization
of the fiscal 2002 general salary increase, health and retirement rate changes, and other adjustments.
Additionally, the allowance recognizesthat BPW has no vacancies and includes no turnover (fiscal 2002
had a 1% turnover rate).

The operating expensesinclude minimal increasesfor training, postage, office supplies, rent for acopy
machine, and upgrading computer hardware. Additionaly, theincrease coversachangein the allocation
for services provided by the Office of Administrative Hearings.

Pass-Through Accounts

The BPW’s 2003 budget containsfundsfor interagency transfersfrom the State Contingent Fund and
funds for grants to private nonprofit groups. The overall general fund reduction is primarily due to the
zero funding of the pass-through programthat providesaid to local governments. Infiscal 2002 thispass-
through program provided aid to the Office of the State's Attorney for Baltimore City ($1.7 million) and
the circuit court of Baltimore ($400,000). It aso reflects the final payment for the twelfth Medevac
helicopter in fiscal 2002; however, this would be deferred by proposed legidation.

Despite the overall decline, the allowance contains a $527,000 increase (11%) in total funding for
grants to private nonprofit groups when compared to fiscal 2002. Specifically, the alowance contains
continued funding for theMaryland State Firemen’ sAssociation, Council of State Governments, Maryland
Wing Civil Air Patrol, Historic Annapolis Foundation, Maryland Historical Trust, Connect Maryland and
the Regional Air Service Development Program. Of those private and/or nonprofit groups, the following

4



DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

arereceiving an increase over fiscal 2002: the Council of State Governments (3%), Historic Annapolis
Foundation (10%) and the Regiona Air Service Development Program (60%).

Exhibit 1

Governor’s Proposed Budget
Board of Public Works
($in Thousands)

General Special
How Much It Grows: Fund Fund Total
2002 Working Appropriation $9,276 $1,125 $10,401
2003 Governor’'s Allowance 5,766 1,125 6,891
Amount Change ($3,510) $0 ($3,510)
Percent Change (37.8)% 0.0% (33.7)%
Wherelt Goes:
Personnel Expenses
Fiscal 2003 iNCrementS ... .ot $7
Annualizefiscal 2002 general salary inCrease ... 11
Employee and retiree health insurance costincrease . ....................... 11

Retirement contribution COSL INCIEASE . . . . . v oo ot e e e e

TUINOVE . .t e e e e e e e

Other adjustments (includes an adjustment for hiring abovebase) ............. 19
Non-per sonnel Agency Operations

Increase for training and staff development . .......... .. ... .. ... . ... 1

Increase for administrative hearingsand acopy machine ... .................. 1

Pass-through Accounts

Increase grant amount to the Council of State Governments .................. 4
Increase grant amount to the Historic Annapolis Foundation .................. 48
Reduce grant amount to the Maryland Historical Trust ...................... (175)
One-time grant to the Maryland-Israeli Visiting Fellowship Program ........... (100)
Increase grant amount to Regional Air Service Development Program .. ......... 750
Transfer payment for thetwelfth helicopter . ........... ... ... ... ... ...... (1,977)
Zero funding of the program that provides grants-in-aid to local governments . . . .. (2,123)
Total (%$3,510)

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.




DE.O1 - Board of Public Works
Performance Analysis. Managing for Results

Although BPW participatesin Managing for Results, the oversight nature of the BPW'swork islargely
the stewardship of the State’ sassets. Quantitatively assessing the quality of that decision-making task that
accurately capturesthe related performance of BPW is difficult. Instead, BPW has chosen performance
measures that demonstrate the board’ s ability to prepare its members for meetings and to provide open
and timely access to information on the State's procurement actions, approval of capital projects and
acquisition, and use and transfer of State assets. BPW has made the use of the Internet its major strategy
for ensuring access to all BPW activities (schedules, agendas, minutes, and records). Additionaly, the
board's Wetland Administration has identified measuresthat relate to the processing times of licenses and
the board's approval of the recommended actions.

Most of the data for the chosen performance measures will be obtained through customer service
satisfaction surveys (membersand public). Interestingly, the submission showsall performance estimates
meeting (or exceeding) the targetsin fiscal 2002 and 2003. This signals a need to revisit the goals and
establish new measures that will continue to foster growth and improvement in program strategies and
performance. Notably missing from the submission are performance measures related to activities
undertaken to improve the State's procurement process such as the recommendation of policy changes
(number and type), activity of the Advisory Council, and the procurement conference. Also, BPW should
reconsider establishing a performance link with the board's actions and outcomes of the decision-making
process as it relates to the mission of prudent stewardship.

As shown in Exhibit 2, BPW has made estimates for performance in fiscal 2002 and 2003 but does

not have actual performance data. Without actual performance data, one can not gauge the accuracy of
the estimates.

Exhibit 2

Program M easurement Data

Board of Public Works
Fiscal 2000 through 2003

Ann. Ann.
Actual Actual Est. Est. Chg. Chg.
2000 2001 2002 2003 00-01 01-03
% of satisfied inquirers seeking research and/or
advice n/a n/a 95% 95% n/a n/a
% of satisfied Internet-surveyed customers n/a n/a 95% 95% n/a n/a
% of wetland licenses processed within 30 days 91% 90% 90% 90% -1.1% 0.0%
% of wetlands license recommendation
concurred with by board 99% 99% 95% 95% 0.0% -2.0%

Source: Maryland State Budget Book




DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

| ssues

1. Increasing Grants to Private Nonprofit Groups While Approving Cost
Containment Actions

In October 2001, the Governor announced a plan for cost containment actions based on the
preliminary estimates of the Bureau of Revenue Estimates. The action plan ($200 million) included a
hiring freeze and a 1.5% cutback in certain operating expenses both in fiscal 2002 and 2003. The actions
apply to most State agencies, with exemptions for public safety-related and other functions. It aso
withdrew $65 millionin planned PAY GO spending in the capital program. Thisaction planwas approved
by the Board of Public Works in November. Additionally, in November the administration notified
executive branch agencies that 30% of certain general funds allotments would be withheld to create a
reserve for future cost containment actions if necessary.

In December 2001, the Board of Revenue Estimates revised downward the genera fund revenue
projections for fiscal 2002 and 2003. In January 2002, the Governor introduced a budget bill and a
reconciliation bill (SB 323/HB 424) that makes further cost containing adjustments in order to close out
fiscal 2002 and provide a balanced budget for fiscal 2003. The adjustmentsinclude current services and
capital commitments.

Asshownin Exhibit 3, thefiscal 2003 allowance contains$4,187,579 ingeneral fundsand $1,125,000
in special funds for grants to eight private and/or nonprofit groups. Three groups have increases
($801,743) over their fiscal 2002 appropriated amount, two groups have decreases ($275,000), and the
remaining are unchanged. The aggregate increase is 11% or $526,743.

Exhibit 3

Grantsto Private Nonprofit Groups

Recomm.
Cut to

Grant Recipient FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2001
MD State Firemen's Assoc. (GF) 678,744 691,244 691,244 12,500
MD State Firemen’s Assoc. (SF) 625,000 1,125,000 1,125,000 0
Maryland Wing Civil Air Patrol 38,700 45,000 45,000 6,300
Council of State Governments 109,389 113,218 116,835 7,500
Historic Annapolis Foundation 476,874 476,874 525,000 48,200
Maryland Historical Trust 150,000 262,500 87,500 0



DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

Recomm.
Cut to
Grant Recipient FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2001
MD Agric. Educational/Rural Development
Assistance Program 347,000 422,000 422,000 75,000
Regional Air Service Development Program 1,000,000 1,250,000 2,000,000 0
Connect MD (UMB) Welmobile 0 300,000 300,000 4,500*

* Similar to the 1.5% reduction in operating costs applied to State agencies.

Given the magnitude of cost containment actionsthat have been applied and the proposals for further
actions that affect State agency operations, it is prudent and equitable at this time to have ongoing
nonprofit group grant recipients also participate in the State' s overall cost containment efforts. Thiscan
be accomplished through reducing theindividual grant amountsto thefiscal 2001 appropriation levelswith
noted exceptions.

Thefirst exceptionisthe State’' s Firemen's Association special funds appropriation from MEM SOF.
These special funds are available to support the loan program that provides assistance in purchasing
emergency equipment. The second exceptionisthe Maryland Historical Trust. Thefiscal 2003 allowance
is lower than both the fiscal 2001 and 2002 amounts and represents the final installment of the second
phase of the State House project which was deferred last year. The third exception isthe Regional Air
Service Development Program. This legidated pilot program in fiscal 2002 received $750,000 less to
recognize the delay in contracting with an air service carrier. The fiscal 2003 alowance of $2 million is
the final grant amount as prescribed by the pilot program which will sunset on June 30, 2003.

TheDepartment of L egislative Services recommendsreducing grant amountsfor ongoinggrant
recipientsto the fiscal 2001 appropriation levels with noted exceptions.



DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

Recommended Actions

10.

Reduce funding for legal service support. The
remaining allowance of $16,300 provides a 12%
increase over the fiscal 2001 actual. That increase
provides for the unexpected demand for transcription
and reporting services.

Reduce funding for training and staff development.
The reduction only eliminates the increase over the
working appropriation.

Reduce funding for the travel corporate purchasing
card. The remaining allowance is $1,500.

Reduce funding for advertising and legal publication.
The remaining allowance is $800. The agency actuals
for fiscal 2000 and 2001 have not reached thislevel.

Reduce funding for printing and reproduction. The
remaining allowance of $22,900 provides a 12%
increase over 2001 actuals.

Reduce funding for rental equipment. The remaining
allowance provides a5% increase over thefiscal 2001
actual.

Reduce funding for education and training contracts.
The remaining alowance is $4,500 to support the
statewide annual procurement conference. Thisis an
increase of 16% over the fiscal 2001 actual.

Reduce funding for office assistance. The remaining
allowance of $1,300 exceeds the agencies actual for
fiscal 2000 and 2001.

Reduce funding for other contractual services. The
remaining alowance is $4,400. This amount exceeds
the fiscal 2000 and 2001 actuals.

Reduce funding for data processing supplies. The
remaining allowance of $500 exceeds actuals for fiscal
2000 and 2001.

Amount

Reduction

$ 2,500

1,000

1,000

1,000

2,500

1,000

3,500

1,000

1,000

1,500

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF

GF



11.

12.

13.

14.

DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

Reduce funding for the supplies corporate purchasing
card. The remaining allowance is $2,550 and it
exceeds actuals for fiscal 2000 and 2001.

Reduce funding for replacement equipment. The
remaining allowance is $6,370.

Reduce funding for additional equipment. The
remaining alowance provides $3,550 for new
equipment.

Reduce funding for grants to nonprofit groups. The
remaining allowance of nearly $5.2 million providesthe
same grant amount given in fiscal 2001 for most grant
recipients with few exceptions.

Total General Fund Reductions

10

2,500

5,000

3,000

154,000

$ 180,500

GF

GF

GF

GF



DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

Appendix 1
Current and Prior Year Budgets
Current and Prior Year Budgets
Board of Public Works
($in Thousands)
General Special Federal Reimb.
Fund Fund Fund Fund Total
Fiscal 2001
Legidative
Appropriation $12,746 $625 $0 $13,371
Deficiency
Appropriation 0 0 0 0
Budget
Amendments (683) 0 0 (683)
Reversions and
Cancellations (59) 0 0 (59
Actual
Expenditures $12,004 $625 $0 $12,629
Fiscal 2002
Legidative
Appropriation $9,278 $1,125 $0 $10,403
Budget
Amendments 2 0 0 2
Working
Appropriation $9,276 $1,125 $10,401

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.

Fiscal 2001 expendituresat BPW totaled $12.6 million, whichisapproximately $741,400 lessthan the
legidative appropriation. Most of that decrease is accounted for by the activity in the contingent fund.
The remainder of the decrease is due primarily to a personnel vacancy for half the year and lower than
anticipated expenses for transcription reporting and printing services.

In fiscal 2002 the legidative appropriation has been decreased by $2,000 for cost containment.
11



DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

Appendix 2

(9%2°€8) (gso'otS'e $) 820'168'9 $
%0 0 000'62T'T
(%8°2£) (so'ots'e $) 820'99L'G $
(9%2°€€) (so'otS'e $) 820'168'9 $
%0 0 000'T
(%6°0) (29) 9509
(%1°28) (L2T'225%C) 6/G'290'9
%0 0 0559
%G'T 0.T 0.E£TT
%Z'T 002 0S6'9T
%T'T 9.6 1806
%0 0 00£'8
%L'T 68T 607'TT
%0'G 000'T 0S0'TZ
%0°0T 6£9'6S $ £68759 $
%0 0 006
%0 0 006
abuey)d abuey) junowy 30UeMO ||V
U892 Jod €0Ad - 20Ad €0Ad

*Ajuo swelbo.d 1e6png Buiresedo Jo) pa109|jol afe Salkefes pue suoiisod [enideljuco pue aw ii-|n4 910N

€80'TOV'0T $ GEL'829'2T $
000'SZT'T 000'529
€80'9/2'6 $ GEL'E00'ZT $
€80'TOV'0T $ GEL'829'ZT $
000'T GL
80T'9 zee's
95/'7€9'6 €12'¥S6'TT
0559 S0T'C
002'TT 806'G
0S.'9T 0£5'6
G68'68 66€'29
00€'8 Z6T'S
022'TT ver'y
050'02 G0S'YT
¥52'56G $ 266'995 $
00'6 00'6
00'6 00'6
uolrelidouddy eny
Buyiom TOAd
Z0Ad

S)JOM 211gnd Jo preog
Hodey 8oue BYIA pun4/19 1o

spund [e1o L

pund eeds €0
pun4 eleues T0

spun4
s1%lqo oL

S9INPNIIS 9 pue T
sebreyo poxi4 €T

luoD ‘eIpsanS ‘sieso g1
uonippy -dinbg  TT
Juswede|doy -dinbg 0T
SeleRN ®s9Iddns 60
SS0IARS [enJe.uod 80
PprRell  +0

uoimeolunwwiod €0

S804 990S 7 [EOIUYRL 20
soffep pue sallees 1O

s1elgo
suoisod [e10 L
ety 10
suolisod

pun4/1991qo

12



DE.O1 - Board of Public Works

Appendix 3

(%L.°€€) 820'168'9$ (%9°2T) €80'TOV'0T $ €80'€OV'0T $

%0 000'GeT'T %008 000'GeT'T 000'GeT'T

(968°2€) 820'992'5 $ (%.°22) €80'9/2'6 $ £80'8/2'6 $

(%L.°€€) 820'168'9$ (%9°2T) €80'TOV'0T $ €80'€OV'0T $

%0 0 (%0°00T) 0 0

(%0°00T) 0 %0 99G'9/6'T 99G'9/6'T

(%0°00T) 0 %G'2S ¥5€'22T'C ¥5€'22T'C

%0°TT 6/S'CTE'S %6°'8E 9¢8'G8. 'Y 9¢8'G8/. 'Y

%T'9 0T0'9ST %2'ST TV LT TY0' LT

%0 000052 000052 000052

%98 6E7'2/9$ %E'ET 982'6T9 $ 982'129°$

abueyd 9% 0UEMO||Y abuey)d o5  uolrelidouddy  uolreridouddy
€0Ad -Z0A4 €0Ad Z20Ad -TOAL Buiyiom aAlesife

Z0A4 Z0A4

GEL'829CT $

000'529
GEL'E00CT $

GEL'829CT $

000°'0PT'S
9959/6'T
00026€T
L0L'Sh'e
6,9°22T

0

€8L'95 $

NPy
TOAS

Y10/ 91jand Jo p Jeog

Arewwns eoasiH

suolelidoiddy [elo1

pun4 [e1oeds
pun4 [eueD

SJniipuadx3 [elo |

SIS 8y | 1sueby suswbpne JO siuswiAed GT
SuBWAed Bu11INJIBIUON Snosue|R3SIA 2T
SJUBLUUIBAOS) 2207 O Siuels) snosue|PasSIIN TT
11joidUON 87eALd 01 S)URIS) SNoaLe|[B3SIN 0T
UoIRIISIUIWPY SPUe[IBM SO

pun4 usbunuod 2o

801}JO UO eSS ILIWPY TO

e 160 Id/1un

o™
—





